

No. 01-1806

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
ex rel. JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC.,
RICHARD TROIA and ARMET, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES E. RYAN

Attorney General of Illinois

FLOYD D. PERKINS

Chief, Charitable Trust
Bureau, Office of the
Illinois Attorney General

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI

Solicitor General of Illinois

JERALD S. POST

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. SHAPIRO

Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
3d Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2533

Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2587

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
The First Amendment Does Not Give a Person the Right to Solicit Charitable Donations with Fraudulent Misrepre- sentations About How Donated Funds Will Be Used	12
I. Fraudulent Charitable Solicitations Are Unprotected Speech that Government Has a Substantial Interest in Prohibiting	13
A. Deception for Profit Is Not Protected Speech Under the First Amendment	13
B. Under Long-Established Fraud Principles, Half- Truths and Other Implied Assertions of Verifiably False Facts Constitute Actionable Misrepresenta- tions	15

C. Deceptive Half-Truths About How Charitable Donations Will Be Used Are Not Constitutionally Protected Speech	22
II. Illinois' Individual Fraud Action Against Respondents Represents a Narrowly Tailored Means to Further its Substantial Interest in Prohibiting the Solicitation of Charitable Donations by Fraudulent Means	23
A. The First Amendment's "Narrowly Tailored Means" Standard Only Requires Substantive and Procedural Rules that Avoid Infringing a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech	24
B. The Procedures Attendant to Illinois' Fraud Action Against Respondents Satisfy the First Amendment	26
C. The Well-Established Legal Definition of a "Misrepresentation" Provides Fair Notice of What Conduct is Proscribed	27
D. Deceptive Charitable Solicitations Do Not Merit "Strategic Protection" Under the First Amendment	30
E. The Court's Defamation Law Precedents Militate Against Establishing First Amendment Immunity for Implied Misrepresentations by Charitable Solicitors	32
F. Application of the Traditional Definition of a Fraudulent Misrepresentation Will Not Deter a Substantial Amount of Legitimate Charitable Solicitations	35

G. Any Advocacy or Dissemination of Educational Information by Respondents Does Not Immunize Them from Fraud Liability for Misrepresenting How Donations Will Be Used	37
H. Precluding Liability for Charitable Solicitation Fraud Accomplished with Deceptive Half-Truths and Similar Implied Misrepresentations Would Critically Impair the States’ Substantial Interest in Preventing Actual Fraud	39
III. Illinois’ Claim Against Respondents Does Not Impermissibly Rely on the Amount of Their Professional Fee to Establish Fraud	40
A. Illinois’ Fraud Action Does Not Regulate the “Reasonableness” of Respondents’ Fee	41
B. Respondents’ Fundraising Fee is Not Irrelevant to Whether They Committed Fraud	42
C. Illinois’ Claim Against Respondents Does Not Rest Upon Any Legal “Presumption” that the Amount of Their Fee Makes Their Solicitations Fraudulent	44
D. Illinois’ Claim Against Respondents Does Not, by Relying on the Information They Withheld to Establish They Made Fraudulent Misrepresentations, Constitute Unconstitutionally “Compelled Speech”	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
Cases	
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson, 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978)</i>	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)</i>	25
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Del Guzzo, 195 Wash. 486, 81 P.2d 516 (1938)</i>	20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)</i>	38
<i>Bond v. Graf, 163 Or. 264, 96 P.2d 1091 (1939)</i>	20
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995)</i>	35
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)</i>	27
<i>Bronston v. United States, 409 U.S. 352 (1973)</i>	16, 20, 22
<i>Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45 (1982)</i>	31

<i>Buechin v. Ogden Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 159 Ill. App. 3d 237, 511 N.E.2d 1330 (1987)	20
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	26
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	36
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	35, 36
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	28
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	49
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium</i> <i>v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	25
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	17, 18, 20, 40
<i>Equitable Life Insurance Co. of Iowa</i> <i>v. Halsey, Stuart & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 410 (1941)	20

<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1962)	18
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	27
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	28
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	13, 23, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Glazewski v. Coronet Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Ill. 2d 243, 483 N.E.2d 1263 (1985)	20
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457, 458 (1997)	49
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	27, 28
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	31
<i>In re Estate of Laas</i> , 171 Ill. App. 3d 916, 525 N.E.2d 1089 (1988)	39
<i>In re Witt</i> , 145 Ill. 2d 380, 583 N.E.2d 526 (1991)	20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	36

<i>Kugler v. Romain</i> , 58 N.J. 522, 279 A.2d 640 (1971)	21
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	33, 34
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	31
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	18, 19, 23, 25, 32, 33, 34
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	26, 27, 37, 38
<i>Mount Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	25
<i>Murphy v. McIntosh</i> , 199 Va. 254, 99 S.E.2d 585 (1957)	20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	15, 28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	31, 32, 34
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18, 21

<i>People ex rel. Scott v. George F. Harding Museum,</i> 58 Ill. App. 3d 408, 374 N.E.2d 756 (1978)	40
<i>People v. Gilmore,</i> 345 Ill. 28, 177 N.E.2d 710 (1931)	20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21, 28, 31, 49
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph A. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cherry,</i> 489 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	24, 37, 45
<i>Sullivan v. Ulrich,</i> 326 Mich. 218, 40 N.W.2d 126 (1949)	20
<i>Tomei v. Finley,</i> 512 F. Supp 695 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	35
<i>Towne v. Eisner,</i> 245 U.S. 418 (1918)	21
<i>United States v. Freeman,</i> 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir.1985)	36, 38

<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	37, 48
<i>United States v. Hildebrand</i> , 152 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>United States v. O’Boyle</i> , 680 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1982)	19, 20
<i>Vidal v. Girard’s Executors</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 127 (1844)	39
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13, 14, 34, 36
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of</i> <i>New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150, 122 S. Ct. 2080 (2002)	13, 22
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	25, 26
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Wiser v. Lawler</i> , 189 U.S. 260 (1903)	20
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	45

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976) 37

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary
Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 48

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45 15

15 U.S.C. § 52 15

18 U.S.C. § 1001 15

18 U.S.C. § 1014 15

18 U.S.C. § 1341 15

18 U.S.C. § 1343 15

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/16-1(a)(2) (2000) 15

760 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/12 (2000) 39

2 Model Penal Code and Commentaries § 223.3 ... 15, 19

Miscellaneous

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 525 (1977) 9, 17, 19

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 527 (1977) 18

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 529 (1977) 20

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 539 (1977) 19

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 563 (1977)	18
Restatement (2d) of Torts scope note to chap. 20 (1977)	15
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 11 (1997)	17
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 12 (1997)	17
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 13 a (1997)	19
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 14 b (1997)	19
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 15 (1997)	19
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 17 (1997)	17, 18
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 21 (1997)	20
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 23 (1997)	18
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 24 (1997)	20
31A C.J.S. <i>Evidence</i> § 131 c (1996)	45
W. Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> § 105 (5th ed. 1984)	15
W. Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> § 106 (5th ed. 1984)	17, 18, 20
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:5 (1992)	21
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:13 (1992)	17

9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:14 (1992)	17, 18
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:16 (1992)	20
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:17 (1992)	19
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:45 (1992)	17
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:47 (1992)	20
9 S. Speiser, C. Krause and A. Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> § 32:71 (1992)	20
M. Bigelow, 1 <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud on the Civil Side</i> (1890)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 469 (2000)	9, 17
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 471 (2000)	18
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 477 (2000)	19
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 478 (2000)	19
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 481 (2000)	20
R. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> , § 2.4.1 (3d ed. 1999)	33
R. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> , § 2.4.5 (3d ed. 1999)	18

1 R. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 6:90 (2d ed. 2001)	33
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> , § 186 (1884)	15
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> , § 192 (1884)	17
J. Kent, II <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> , Lecture XXIX.5 (1827)	15, 17
Francis Bacon, <i>Essays, Civil and Moral</i> , Chap. 56, <i>Of Judicature</i> (P.F. Collier & Son, 1914)	15
Aristotle 2, <i>Rhetoric</i> , Book 1, ch. 5 (M. Adler ed., 2d ed. 1990)	15
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , § 12-37 (2d ed. 1988)	27, 30
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , § 13-26 (2d ed. 1988)	35
Fleming James, Jr. and Oscar S. Gray, <i>Misrepresentation— Part II</i> , 37 Md. L. Rev. 488 (1978)	20
H. Monaghan, <i>First Amendment “Due Process,”</i> 83 Harv. L. Rev. 518 (1977)	27
F. Schauer, <i>Fear, Risk and the First Amendment: Unravelling the “Chilling Effect,”</i> 58 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1978)	24, 26, 37

F. Schauer, <i>Language, Truth and the First Amendment: An Essay in Memory of Harry Canter</i> , 64 Va. L. Rev. 263 (1978)	14
<i>Developments in the Law, Nonprofit Corporations</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1578 (1992)	40
Annotation: <i>Incomplete, Misleading or Unresponsive but Literally True Statement as Perjury</i> , 69 ALR3d 993 § 3 (1976)	16
